

No. 23-2366

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

K.C., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL
LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB,
The Honorable James P. Hanlon, Judge

REPLY FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0709
James.Barta[atg].in.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General

MELINDA R. HOLMES
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fourteenth Amendment Permits Indiana To Protect Minors from Harmful and Unproven Gender-Transition Procedures	3
A. S.E.A. 480 classifies by age, procedure, and medical condition—not sex—rendering it subject to rational-basis review.....	3
1. References to sex-related concepts in a law that applies equally to both sexes do not trigger heightened scrutiny	4
2. S.E.A. 480 does not traffic in cultural stereotypes.....	8
3. <i>Whitaker</i> and <i>Bostock</i> do not require heightened scrutiny	9
4. Other appellate rulings support reversal	13
B. Alleged disparate impacts on transgender persons do not trigger heightened scrutiny.....	14
C. Substantive due process does not provide an alternative ground for heightened scrutiny	14
D. S.E.A. 480’s ban on subjecting minors to unproven, harmful procedures satisfies any level of scrutiny.....	16
II. Indiana May, Consistent with the First Amendment, Prohibit Medical Providers from Aiding or Abetting Unlawful Procedures	22
III. Equitable Considerations Militate Against Injunctive Relief.....	24
IV. The District Court Erred in Enjoining Enforcement of S.E.A. 480 Against Everyone and in All Circumstances	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	23, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	10, 12
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Mechs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	17
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Pub. Health Tr.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th 1983).....	15
<i>Doe v. Rokita</i> , 54 F.4th 518 (7th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evergreen Square of Cudahy v. Wis. Hous. & Econ. Dev. Auth.</i> , 848 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	26

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	5, 7, 11
<i>GEFT Outdoor, LLC v. City of Westfield</i> , 39 F.4th 821 (7th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	6, 16, 17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	23
<i>L.W. by Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 6321688 (6th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	10, 11, 12
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	16, 24
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	9, 17, 18, 22
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	15
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	7
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , No. 23-CV-177-JFH-SH, 2023 WL 6516449 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 2023)	13
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	4, 13
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	17, 21

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	23
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	12
<i>The Bail Project, Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 76 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>United States v. Crawley</i> , 837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	23
<i>United States v. Morgano</i> , 39 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	14, 15
<i>West v. Radtke</i> , 48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	15
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	1, 10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 116(a)(1) 5

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-2 3

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-4 3, 9

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-5 3

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-6 9

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-8 9
